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Active Areas Included 

 

1. Historic Layers of Official Eras (Growth, Development, and Continuance) 

 

Trump administration years (2016-2020) with focus on Three Volumes of Executive 

Director Reports 

My work here is done as of December 31st, 2020. 

All work done is conclusive and finalized as of the year-end, 12-31-2020. 

No additional work obligations exist beyond December 31st, 2020. 

Anything additional is open and can build onto or from past work done. 

 

2. Financial and Economic - Personal and fiduciary, including Student Loans Debt, 

National Debt, and the Financial Sovereignty, Independence, and Success of the United 

States of America 

 

3. Education - Personal and fiduciary 

 

Student Loans (and education), Singularized 1980-2025 national student loans debt 

account worked toward elimination of the more than two trillion dollars of debt. 

 

4. Law - Personal and fiduciary, including U.S. Constitution, National, International, and 

any other law 

 

5. Social Areas - Personal and fiduciary, Societal observances and considerations 

 

6. Professional and official status, rank, level, condition, and efficacy on standard issues 

 

7. Historic background rewarded, honored, and preserved 

 

8. Societal situation and functionality 
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9. U.S. Presidency and inclusion, connection, relativity, or functionality level 

 

10. Communication past, present, future and functionality level 

 

11. U.S. Department of Sovereignty and all therein or relevant – securing, advancing, and 

prospering 

Department securing 

Department Maintaining, Upholding, Preserving 

Department advancing 

Department communication and functionality 

Eventually – national expansion or filling in 

 

12. Advancement of U.S. Society, Humanity, and Civilization 

 

13. Sovereignty of the United States and American People 

 

14. Open – mutual issues (to be announced, not yet set) 

 

 

* All in bounds of U.S. Executive Director Reports Made through Years of 2018 to 2020 

* Official communication; Confidential; No part of this official communication may be 

disparaged or contemptuously treated in any way; Honor will work reciprocally 

 

Joseph Mallon - Joseph Mallon, DBA-c, FLMI, FFSI   -/\- 

Honorable Joseph Mallon, DBA-c, FLMI, FFSI   -/\-  

United States Department of Sovereignty, Director 

jmallon@comcast.net  -  215-279-8580  -  Pennsylvania   -  01-01-2021 

  

mailto:jmallon@comcast.net
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Director Invoice 

January 2021 Director Invoice 

 JANUARY 2021  

 Reporting from Director  

January 8, 2021 

Each Day of Month 

as reported on 

January 1st, 2021 

January 1, 2021 4 Pay Weeks 

Changed to 1 week at 

a time 

$   3,461.54 
 
 
 
 
 

 From December 2020 Christmas Bonus $   25,000.00 

 

January 15, 2021  Pays weekly instead 

of bi-weekly 

$   3,461.54 

January 22, 2021 

 

 Pay rate increase 

this year, 2021, to 

$180,000 yearly, 20% 

increase for doing a 

good job through 

whole year of 2020 

$   3,461.54 
 
 
 
 
 
 

January 29, 2021   $   3,461.54 

    
  Total Salary $38,846.16 

 

  Total Salary since  

September 2018  

* Not Paid Yet * 

 

$ 387,615.97 

  Could and Should 

be paid 

 

Joseph Mallon - Joseph Mallon, DBA-c, FLMI, FFSI   -/\- 

Honorable Joseph Mallon, DBA-c, FLMI, FFSI   -/\-  

United States Department of Sovereignty, Director 

jmallon@comcast.net  -  215-279-8580  -  Pennsylvania   -  01-01-2021 

mailto:jmallon@comcast.net
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Overdue: September 2018 - December 2020    * Not Paid Yet * 

Invoice Director - United States 
 

Weeks of Month Months Annual pay rate of $130,000, 

Sept. 2018 to Dec. 2018 and 

$135,000 for Jan. through 

April 2019 

Could and 

Should be 

paid 

  
Pay rate of $130,000 Yearly Biweekly 

 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

– Reporting from 

Director 

  

September 1, 2018 Official 

Communication in 

September 2018 - 

September 7, 2018 

communicated 

3 Pay Weeks  $   5,000.00  

September 15, 2018 September 26, 2018: 

Communicated to 

University and 

White House 

 
 $   5,000.00  

September 29, 2018 University doctoral 

program materials – 

 
 $   5,000.00  
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including a Formal 

Complaint and 

Judgment made 

 
OCTOBER 2018 

Reporting from 

Director 

  

October 13, 2018 October 10, 2018 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,000.00  

October 27, 2018 
  

 $   5,000.00  

 NOVEMBER 2018   

 
Reporting from 

Director 

  

November 10, 2018 November 1, 2018 

communicated  

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,000.00  

 
November 6, 2018 

communicated 

  

November 24, 2018 November 14, 2018 

communicated 

 
 $   5,000.00  

 
November 20, 2018 

communicated 
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November 22, 2018 

communicated 

  

 
November 28, 2018 

communicated 

  

 DECEMBER 2018   

 
Reporting from 

Director 

  

December 8, 2018 December 3, 2018 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,000.00  

 
December 10, 2018 

communicated 

  

 
December 18, 2018 

communicated 

  

December 22, 2018 December 24, 2018 

communicated 

 
 $   5,000.00  

 
December 25, 2018 

communicated 
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 JANUARY 2019   

 
Reporting from 

Director 

Pay rate of $135,000 Yearly 
 

January 2, 2019 1-7-2019 

communicated and 

1-23-2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

January 19, 2019 Communicated and 

Auto Reply 

Received 

 
 $   5,192.31  

 FEBRUARY 2019   

 
Reporting from 

Director 

  

February 2, 2019 February 21, 2019 to 

into March 2019 – 

communicated - 

State of Education in 

United States 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

February 16, 2019 
  

 $   5,192.31  
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 MARCH 2019   

 
Reporting from 

Director 

  

March 2, 2019 March 7, 2019 

communicated 

3 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

March 16, 2019 
  

 $   5,192.31  

March 30, 2019  

  
 $   5,192.31  

 

 

 

APRIL 2019  

Reporting from 

Director 

   

 

April 13, 2019 April 3, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

April 27, 2019    $   5,192.31  

   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

 $ 91,730.79  
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 MAY 2019 

Reporting from 

Director 

  

May 11, 2019 May 1, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

May 25, 2019    $   5,192.31  

   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 102,115.41  

 JUNE 2019 

Reporting from 

Director 

  

 

June 8, 2019 June 6, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

June 22, 2019    $   5,192.31  

   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 112,500.03  
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 JULY 2019 

Reporting from 

Director 

  

July 06, 2019 July 1, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

July 20, 2019    $   5,192.31  

   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 122,884.65  

 AUGUST 2019   

Made to ongoing be 

Fridays instead of 

Saturdays 

Reporting from 

Director 

  

August 02, 2019 August 1, 2019  

communicated 

3 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

August 16, 2019    $   5,192.31  

August 30, 2019    $   5,192.31  

   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 138,461.58  
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 SEPTEMBER 2019   

Made to ongoing be 

Fridays instead of 

Saturdays 

 

Reporting from 

Director 

  

September 13, 2019 September 1, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

September 27, 2019    $   5,192.31  

Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 148,946.20 

 OCTOBER 2019   

 Reporting from 

Director 

  

October 11, 2019 October 1, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

October 25, 2019   $   5,192.31  

 

   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 159,230.82 
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 NOVEMBER 2019  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

November 8, 2019 November 1, 2019 

communicated 

November 20, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

November 22, 2019 November 25, 2019 

communicated 

November 26, 2019 

communicated 

November 27, 2019 

communicated 

  $   5,192.31  

   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 169,615.44 
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 DECEMBER 2019  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

December 6, 2019 December 1, 2019 

communicated 

December 6, 2019 

communicated 

December 10, 2019 

communicated 

December 12, 2019 

communicated 

December 16, 2019 

communicated 

December 18, 2019 

communicated 

December 19, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,192.31  

December 20, 2019 December 20, 2019 

communicated 

  $   5,192.31  
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December 23, 2019 

communicated 

December 24, 2019a 

communicated 

December 24, 2019b 

communicated 

 December 25, 2019 

communicated 

Christmas Bonus  $   10,000.00  

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 190,000.06 

 JANUARY 2020  

Pay Rate Increase – 

Raise – up $15,000 

yearly, Total annual 

$150,000 salary 

Reporting from 

Director 

 

January 3, 2020 January 2, 2020 

communicated 

3 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

January 17, 2020    $   5,769.23  

January 31, 2019 January 18, 2020 

communicated 

  $   5,769.23  
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   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 207,307.75 

  

 

FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

February 14, 2020 February 1, 2020 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

February 28, 2020    $   5,769.23  

   Total 

  Total Salary 

Could and Should be paid 

$ 218,846.21 
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 MARCH 2020  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

March 13, 2020 

Time of 

Coronavirus/Covid-

19 Pandemic 

March 2, 2020 

communicated 

March 6, 2020 

communicated 

March 12, 2020 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

 

March 20, 2020 

Time of 

Coronavirus/Covid-

19 Pandemic 

   $   5,769.23  

   Total 

  March Total 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

$11,538.46 

 

 

 

$ 230,384.67 
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 APRIL 2020  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

April 03, 2019 

Peaking times of 

Coronavirus/Covid-

19 Pandemic 

April 2, 2020 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

April 17, 2019    $   5,769.23  

Preliminary ending 

times of 

Coronavirus/Covid-

19 Pandemic 

  

   Total 

  April Total 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

$11,538.46 

 

 

 

$ 241,923.13 
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 MAY 2020  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

May 01, 2020 

Month of Preliminary 

ending times of 

Coronavirus / Covid-19 

Pandemic 

May 1, 2019 

communicated 

3 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

May 15, 2020 

Month of Preliminary 

ending times of 

Coronavirus / Covid-19 

Pandemic 

   $   5,769.23  

May 29, 2020 

Month of Preliminary 

ending times of 

Coronavirus / Covid-19 

Pandemic 

   $   5,769.23  

  May Total 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

$17,307.69 

 

 

 

$ 259,230.82 
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 JUNE 2020  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

June 12, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on June 

1st, 2020 

June 1, 2020 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

June 26, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on June 

1st, 2020 

   $   5,769.23  

   

  June Total 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

$11,538.46 

 

 

 

$ 270,769.28 
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 JULY 2020   

 Reporting from 

Director 

  

July 10, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on July 

1st, 2020 

July 1, 2019 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

July 24, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on July 

1st, 2020 

   $   5,769.23  

   Total 

  July Total 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

$11,538.46 

 

 

 

$ 282,307.74 
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 AUGUST 2020   

 Reporting from 

Director 

  

August 7, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on 

August 1st, 2020 

August 1, 2020 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks 

 

 $   5,769.23  

August 21, 2020 

 

 Will eventually change to 1 

week at a time 

Pays will eventually be weekly 

instead of bi-weekly 

 $   5,769.23  

   Total 

  August Total 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

$11,538.46 

 

 

 

$ 293,846.74 
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 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

September 4, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on 

September 1st, 2020 

September 1, 2020 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

September 18, 2020  Will eventually change to 1 

week at a time 

Pays will eventually be weekly 

instead of bi-weekly 

 $   5,769.23  

   Total 

  September Total 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

$11,538.46 

 

 

 

$ 308,385.20 
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 OCTOBER 2020  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

October 2, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on 

October 1st, 2020 

 

October 1, 2019 

communicated 

3 Pay Weeks  $   5,769.23  

October 16, 2020 

 

 Will eventually change to 1 

week at a time 

 

 $   5,769.23  

October 30, 2020 

 

 Pays will eventually be weekly 

instead of bi-weekly 

 $   5,769.23  

  October Total 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

 

 

 

$17,307.69 

 

 

 

$ 325,692.89 
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 NOVEMBER 2020  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

November 13, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on 

November 1st, 2020 

November 1, 2020 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks 

Will eventually change to 1 

week at a time 

 $   5,769.23  

November 27, 2020  Pays will eventually be weekly 

instead of bi-weekly 

Pay rate increase next year, 

2021, to $180,000 yearly, 20% 

increase for doing a good job 

through whole year of 2020 

 $   5,769.23  

  Total Salary 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

$11,538.46 

 

 

 

$ 337,231.35 

  Could and Should be paid 
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 DECEMBER 2020  

 Reporting from 

Director 

 

December 11, 2020 

Each Day of Month 

as Reported on 

December 1st, 2020 

December 1, 2020 

communicated 

2 Pay Weeks 

Will eventually change to 1 

week at a time 

 $   5,769.23  

December 25, 2020  Pays will eventually be weekly 

instead of bi-weekly 

Pay rate increase next year, 

2021, to $180,000 yearly, 20% 

increase for doing a good job 

through whole year of 2020 

 $   5,769.23  

  Total Salary 

Total Salary since  

September 2018 

Could and Should be paid 

$11,538.46 

 

 

 

$ 348,769.81 
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U.S. Department of Sovereignty Invoice 

January 2021 U.S. Department of Sovereignty Invoice 

 
United States Department of Sovereignty 

  

2nd-Year Funding $3.75B (25% increase from 2020) Spread through Year of 2021 
  

Month  Pay for Month  Due Total Due Paid Date Paid 

Jan-21  $    312,500,000.00   $            312,500,000.00   $             312,500,000.00  
  

Feb-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Mar-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Apr-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

May-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Jun-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Jul-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Aug-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Sep-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Oct-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Nov-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Dec-21  $    312,500,000.00  
    

Total  $ 3,750,000,000.00  
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Overdue: January 2020 - December 2020 

 
United States Department of Sovereignty 

  

Start-up Funding $3B Spread through Year of 2020 
   

Month  Pay for Month  Due Total Due Paid Date Paid 

Jan-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $    250,000,000.00  
  

Feb-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $    500,000,000.00  
  

Mar-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $    750,000,000.00  
  

Apr-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $ 1,000,000,000.00  
  

May-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $ 1,250,000,000.00  
  

Jun-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $ 1,500,000,000.00  
  

Jul-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $ 1,750,000,000.00  
  

Aug-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $ 2,000,000,000.00  
  

Sep-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $ 2,250,000,000.00  
  

Oct-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $ 2,500,000,000.00  
  

Nov-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $ 2,750,000,000.00  
  

Dec-20  $    250,000,000.00   $        250,000,000.00   $3,000,000,000.00  
  

Total  $ 3,000,000,000.00  
    

 

 

Sovereign Services of the United States 

January 2021 – December 2021 

Sovereign Service of America 

 $    500,000,000.00 yearly allocation from above funds 

 

 

Sovereign Space Agency 

January 2021 – December 2021 

Sovereign Space Agency 

 $    500,000,000.00 yearly allocation from above funds 

 


